

NO. 79025-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of DONALD T. McCARTHY,
Petitioner.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE INDETERMINATE
SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD**

ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General

GREGORY J. ROSEN
WSBA 15870
Assistant Attorney General

JAY DOUGLAS GECK
WSBA 17916
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorney General's Office
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360)-586-1445

2001 JUN 24 P 3:50

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | ISSUE PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| II. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| | A. The Nature And Scope Of A .420 Hearing..... | 1 |
| | B. Statement Of Facts..... | 4 |
| | C. Procedural History | 7 |
| III. | STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| IV. | THERE IS NO RIGHT TO COUNSEL AT BOARD HEARINGS RELATED TO THE DECISION TO RELEASE AN OFFENDER TO COMMUNITY CUSTODY..... | 9 |
| | A. Due Process Requirements Depend Upon The Nature Of A Liberty Interest, If Any, Created By State Law Allowing For Community Custody | 10 |
| | B. <i>Greenholtz</i> Holds That A Parole Release Decision Does Not Require A Formal Hearing With A Right To Counsel | 13 |
| | C. Other Cases Reject A Due Process Right To Counsel For Decisions Involving Interests Similar To A Sex Offender’s Interest In Potential Release To Community Custody | 16 |
| | D. The Record Here Does Not Show That Due Process Requires Counsel For Release To Community Custody | 20 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Arment v. Henry</i> 98 Wn.2d 775, 658 P.2d 663 (1983)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> 411 U.S. 778, 93 S. Ct. 1756, 36 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1973)... | 9-11, 14, 16, 20 |
| <i>Greenholtz v. Nebraska Penal Inmates</i> 442 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2100, 60 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1979)..... | 10-16 |
| <i>In re the Personal Restraint of Cashaw</i> 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re the Personal Restraint of McCarthy</i> 134 Wn. App. 752, 143 P.3d 599 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re the Personal Restraint of McNeal</i> 99 Wn. App. 617, 994 P.2d 890 (2000)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>In re the Personal Restraint of Myers</i> 105 Wn.2d 257, 714 P.2d 303 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re the Personal Restraint of Whitesel</i> 111 Wn.2d 621, 763 P.2d 199 (1988)..... | 8, 16, 17 |
| <i>Monohan v. Burdman</i> 84 Wn.2d 922, 530 P.2d 334 (1975)..... | 10, 18 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972)..... | 10-11, 14-16 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> 481 U.S. 551, 107 S. Ct. 1990, 95 L. Ed. 2d 539 (1987)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Pierce Cy. Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Newton</i> 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Washington v. Harper</i> 494 U.S. 210, 110 S. Ct. 1028, 108 L. Ed. 2d 178 (1990)..... | 19, 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| Laws of 2001, 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 12, §§ 303, 306 | 1 |
| RCW 9.94A.030(33)(b) | 2 |
| RCW 9.94A.712..... | 1- 4 |
| RCW 9.94A.712(1)(a) | 2 |
| RCW 9.94A.713..... | 3 |
| RCW 9.95.011 | 1, 3 |
| RCW 9.95.100 | 3, 4 |
| RCW 9.95.420 | 1-3, 5-6, 13, 18, 20, 22 |
| RCW 9.95.420(1)(a) | 2 |
| RCW 9.95.420(2)..... | 3 |
| RCW 9.95.420(3)..... | 2 |
| RCW 9.95.420(3)(a) | 2, 3 |
| RCW 9.95.435 | 3 |
| RCW 9.95.435(4)(d)..... | 3 |
